General Info

Alt Total: \$115,083.84

Total:

\$4,470,991.32

Number

2021 Street Program, ST-1075

Deadline

03/05/2021 04:00 PM UTC

Vendor

Strawser Paving Company

Submitted

03/05/2021 02:39 PM UTC

Signed by

Corey Strawser

Opened

03/05/2021 04:11 PM UTC **By** jill.webb@gahanna.gov

Description

The base bid Project consists of pavement milling, asphalt resurfacing, crack sealing, street rebuild, and striping.

Allows zero unit prices and labor

Yes

Allows negative unit prices and labor

No

VENDOR RESOURCES

Vendor Resources Page Informational page containing instructional videos for vendors.

BidExpress Customer Support Team Customer support contact. Available Monday-Friday from 7:00am-8:00pm eastern time.

ATTACHMENT LIST

otice to Bidders.pdf (16.2 KB)
formation & Requirements for Bidders.pdf (85 KB)
upplemental Specifications_App A.pdf (293 KB)
009 Roller Compacted Concrete Pavements_App A.pdf (121 KB)
019 Reclamite Standard Specifications_App A.pdf (25.9 KB)
revailing Wage Request & Determination_App B.pdf (4.35 MB)
etail Sheets_App D.pdf (2.35 MB)
ypical Section_App D.pdf (278 KB)
021 Street Program Map_App D.pdf (409 KB)
wner Contractor Agreement & Admin Docs_App E.pdf (579 KB)
ity of Columbus CMS Supplement_App F.pdf (21.8 KB)
id Guaranty and Contract Bond.pdf (10.8 KB)
ddendum_1.pdf (1.58 MB)

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

The bidder is required to state the following in full detail as will enable the Director of Public Service and Engineering and Council of the City of Gahanna to judge its responsibility, experience, skill and financial standing to meet the obligations of the Contract.

ORGANIZATION: (a) Number of years your organization has been in business as a Contractor: * 67
(b) Number of years your organization has been in business under its present business name. List any other or former names your organization has operated under. *
67
(c) If your organization is a corporation, list the following: date of incorporation, state of incorporation, President's name, Vice President's name(s), Secretary's name and Treasurer's name. If not applicable, state "not applicable." *
3/1/1954, Ohio Kyle Strawser-President Clay Strawser-Vice President Corey Strawser-Secretary-Treasurer
(d) If your organization is a partnership, list the following: date of organization, type of partnership (if applicable) and name(s) of general partner(s). If not applicable, state "not applicable." *
n/a
(e) If your organization is individually owned, list the following: date of organization and name of owner. If not applicable, state "not applicable." *
m/a

(f) If the form of your organization is other than those listed above, describe it and name the principals. If not applicable, state "not applicable." *		
n/a		
LICENSING:		
(a) List jurisdictions and trade categories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business, and indicate registration or license numbers, if applicable. *		
Columbus- General Contractor #G02223 Columbus- Sewer/Water #SW00179		
(b) List jurisdictions in which your organization's partnership or trade name is filed. *		
none		
EXPERIENCE: (a) List the categories of work that your organization normally performs with its own forces. *		
asphalt paving, concrete, milling		
(b) List all details of any work your organization has failed to complete. If none, state "none." *		
none		
(c) List any Claims that your organization or any of its officers have initiated, any Claims initiated against your		

organization or any of its officers, any mediation or arbitration proceedings or lawsuits related to any contract your organization or any of its officers have been involved in or is currently involved in, or any judgements or awards outstanding against your organization or any of its officers within the last five (5) years. Please give details for each Claim, including the names and telephone numbers of the persons who are parties, the amount of the Claim, the type of Claim and basis for the Claim, and the outcome. If none, state "none." *		
none		
Note: As used in this document "Claim" means a Claim initiated under the Contract Documents for a contract.		
(d) List any officer or principal of your organization that has ever been an officer or principal of another organization when it failed to complete a contract within the last five (5) years. Please give details for each instance, including the names and telephone numbers of the persons who are parties to the contract, and the reason(s) the contract was not completed. If none, state "none." *		
none		
(e) List contracts your organization has in progress with an original contract sum of more than \$100,000.00, giving the name of contract, owner and its telephone number, design professional and its telephone number if applicable, contract amount, percent complete and scheduled completion date. State total amount of work in progress and under contract. If none, state "none." *		
uploaded		
(f) Provide the following information for each contract your organization has had during the last five (5) years, including current contracts, where the contract sum is fifty percent (50%) or more of the bid amount for this Contract, including add alternates: name of contract, scope of work, contract sum, name of owner's representative and owner's telephone number. *		
uploaded		

Note: If there are more than ten (10) of these contracts, only provide information on the most recent ten (10) contracts, including current contracts.
(g) Provide the following information for each contract your organization has had during the last five (5) years, which your organization believes is of comparable or greater size and complexity than the Owner's contract: name of contract, scope of work, contract sum, name of owner's representative and owner's telephone number. *
uploaded
Note: If there are more than five (5) of these contracts, only provide information on the most recent five (5) contracts, including current contracts.
(h) State the average annual amount of contracts your organization has performed during the last five (5) years. *
5000000
(i) If any of the following members of your organization's management, president, chairman of the board, or any director, operates or has operated another company during the last five (5) years, identify the member of management and the name of the company. If none, state "none." *
n/a
(j) If your organization is operating under a trade name registration with the Secretary of State for the State of Ohio, identify the entity for which the trade name is registered. If none, state "none." *
n/a
(k) If your organization is a division or wholly-owned subsidiary of another entity or has another relationship with another entity, identify the entity of which it is a division or wholly-owned subsidiary or with which it has another relationship and also identify the nature of the relationship. If not applicable, state "not applicable." *

n/a
(I) List the education, training and experience for each person who will fill a management role on the Contract, including without limitation the Contract Executive, Contract Manager and Contract Superintendent. For each person listed, include with the other information the last three contracts on which the person worked and the name and telephone number of the owner. *
Corey Strawser - BS Civil Engineering OSU Marty Blakeway- Associates Degree Construction Management
REFERENCES:
(a) List all trade references. *
Donley Concrete Cutting McClean Company Shelly Materials
(b) List all bank references. *
Huntington Bank - John Popper
(c) List the name of your surety bonding company along with the name and address of your surety agent. *
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Kernan Insurance Agency 9932 Brewster Lane Powell, OH 43065
FINANCING:
(a) Attach a financial statement, preferably audited, including your organization's latest balance sheet and income statement

showing the following items: current assets (e.g., cash, joint venture accounts, accounts receivable, notes receivable, accrued income, deposits, materials inventory and prepaid expenses), net fixed assets, other assets, current liabilities (e.g., accounts payable, notes payable, accrued expenses, provision for income taxes, advances, accrued salaries and accrued payroll taxes) and other liabilities (e.g., capital, capital stock, authorized and outstanding shares par values, earned surplus and retained earnings). (To upload - Refer to Financial Statements Upload area after the Contractor's Qualification Statement of this solicitation). (b) List the name and address of the firm preparing attached financial statement, and date thereof. *
Toukan and Associates
Toukait and Associates
(c) State if the attached financial statement for the identical organization is named on page one. If not, explain the relationship and financial responsibility of the organization whose financial statement is provided (e.g., parent-subsidiary). *
Yes
(d) State if the organization whose financial statement is attached will act as guarantor of the Contract. *
Yes
CERTIFICATION:
The undersigned certifies for the reliance of the Owner that after diligent investigation, to the best of the undersigned's belief, the information provided with this Contractor's Qualification Statement is true, accurate and not misleading.
Company Name: *
Strawser Paving Co., Inc.
Signature: *
Corey Strawser

Date:	*
-------	---

3/4/2021

Printed Name and Title: *

Corey Strawser - Secretary Treasurer

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT (FINANCIAL STATEMENT UPLOAD)

Name	Omission Terms	Submitted File
Financial Statement Upload Financial Statement Upload		financial-odot prequal.pdf
1 Required Document		

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT (ADDITIONAL MATERIAL)

Name	Omission Terms	Submitted File
Optional: Vendor is not required to complete.		
Additional Material Upload #1 Optional Upload as Needed (10MB limit)		inprogress contracts.pdf
Additional Material Upload #2 Optional Upload as Needed (10MB limit)		complete-similiar contracts.pdf
Additional Material Upload #3 Optional Upload as Needed (10MB limit)		signed addendum 1.pdf
3 Required Documents		

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

The bidder is required to state, in detail, in the space provided below, the name, address, experience and the work to be performed by subcontractors in this Contract, including approximate percentage of the Contract cost by subcontractor. If no subcontractors are to be used, so state. *

Complete General - RCC 1221 E 5th Ave, Columbus, OH 43219 \$463,289.55 Previous Gahanna Street Programs

Griffin Pavement Striping - Striping 2383 Harrison Rd, Columbus, OH 43204 \$35,006.46 Previous Gahanna Street Programs

Phenix Stabilization - Cement Stabilization 1595 Frank Rd, Columbus, OH 43223 \$249,816.75 Previous Gahanna Street Programs

Bituminous Pavement Systems 1595 Frank Rd, Columbus, OH 43223 \$23,912.30 Previous Gahanna Street Programs

Note: The bidder shall perform within its own organization, work amounting to not less than fifty percent (50%) of the total Contract cost.

CORPORATE AFFIDAVIT

Optional: Vendor is not required to complete.	
To be filled in and executed if the contractor is a corporation.	
State of: *	
Ohio	
County of (ss): *	
Franklin	
being first duly sworn, *	,
John Strawser	
deposes and says that he or she is Secretary of	
Strawser Paving Co., Inc.	
a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of	
Ohio	
and having its principal office at	_ (Address), *
1595 Frank Rd	_ (Address),
(City), *	
Columbus	
(County), * (State). *	
Franklin Ohio	
Affiant further says he or she is familiar with the records, minutes, books and by-laws of the (Name of Corporation). *	
Strawser Paving Co., Inc.	
Affiant further says that	_ (Name of Officer),

*	
Corey Strawser	
(Title) *	
Secretary-Treasurer	
of the Corporation is duly authorized to sign the Contract	for the (Contract) *
2021 Street Program, ST-1075	
for said Corporation by virtue of of the Board of Directors), *	_ (state whether a provision of by-laws or a resolution
by laws	
	(if by
resolution, give date of adoption).	
Signature: *	
John Strawser	

CONTRACTOR'S PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX AFFIDAVIT (O.R.C. § 5719.042) State of: * Ohio County of (ss): * Franklin _____, Affiant, * Corey Strawser being first duly sworn, deposes and says: 1. I am the (Title): * Secretary-Treasurer of (Contractor): * Strawser Paving Co., Inc. 2. The Contractor's offices are located at: * 1595 Frank Rd, Columbus, OH 43223 3. I am the Contractor's duly authorized representative for making this affidavit. 4. Effective this ____ day: * 5th of____: * 20____: * 21 March the Contractor _____ with delinquent personal property taxes on the general list of personal property in any

delinquent personal property taxes:

Ohio county. *

is not charged

County:
Amount (include total amount, with penalties and interest thereon):
County:
Amount (include total amount, with penalties and interest thereon):
County:
Amount (include total amount, with penalties and interest thereon):
County:
Amount (include total amount, with penalties and interest thereon):

Signature: *

Corey Strawser

State of: * Ohio County of (ss): * Franklin Contractor, * Corey Strawser being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is secretary of

the party making the foregoing bid; that such bid is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that such bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that said bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that any one shall refrain from bidding; that said bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication or conference with anyone to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of such bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the Owner awarding the Contract to anyone interested in the proposed Contract; that all statements contained in such bid are true; and further, that said bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted its bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid and will not pay any fee in connection therewith, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, or to any other individual except to such person or persons as have a partnership or other financial interest with said bidder in its general business.

Signature: *

Corey Strawser

(company name), *

Strawser Paving Co., Inc.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

ESCROW WAIVER

Contractor, *

Corey Strawser - Strawser Paving Co., Inc.

agrees to abide by City of Gahanna Ordinance No. 0077-2017. Pursuant to such ordinance and the City's home rule authority, Contractor waives the requirements of Sections 153.13, 153.14 and 153.63 of the Ohio Revised Code that an escrow account be established relating to the Contract and that interest be paid on retainage.

Signature: *

Corey Strawser

BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND & SURETY UPLOADS

Name	Omission Terms	Submitted File
Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond (Form located in Attachement List)		signed bond.pdf
Surety Company's Power of Attorney Power of attorney for surety company		poa.pdf
Surety Company's Financial Statement Financial statement for surety company		surety financials.pdf
Surety Company's Certificate of Complaince from the Ohio Department of Insurance Certificate of complaince from the Ohio Department of Insurance for surety company		certificate of compliance.pdf
4 Required Documents		

BID FORM & BIDDER CERTIFICATION

Having carefully reviewed the Information and Requirements for Bidders, Drawings, Specifications and other Contract Documents for the Project including having also received, read, and taken into account any Addenda and likewise having inspected the site and the conditions affecting and governing the Project and confirmed the location of the site utilities and all existing structures, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and/or as shown on the said Drawings for all Work necessary to complete the Project on a timely basis and in accordance with the Contract Documents regardless of whether expressly provided for in such Specifications and Drawings.

Before completing the Bid Form, the undersigned represents that it has carefully reviewed the Notice to Bidders, Information and Requirements for Bidders, this Bid Form, Form of Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond, Contractor's Affidavit (O.R.C. 5719.042), Owner-Contractor Agreement, General Conditions of the Contract (EJCDC C-700, 2013) (as modified), Drawings, Project Specifications, and all other Contract Documents. Failure to comply with provisions of the Contract Documents may be cause for disqualification of the bid.

BONDS AND CONTRACT: If the undersigned is notified of bid acceptance, it agrees to furnish required bonds as indicated in the Information and Requirements for Bidders.

COMPLETION OF WORK: In submitting a bid, the undersigned agrees to execute the Owner-Contractor Agreement in the form included in the Contract Documents and to substantially complete its Work as required by the Contract Documents.

NOTE A: The wording of the Bid Form shall be used throughout, without change, alteration, or addition. Any change may cause it to be rejected.

NOTE B: Bidder is cautioned to bid only on the Brands or Standards specified.

NOTE C: If there is an inconsistency or conflict in the Bid amount, the lowest amount shall control, whether expressed in numbers or words.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SIGNING

- A. The person signing for a sole proprietorship must be the sole proprietor or his authorized representative. The name of the sole proprietor must be shown below.
- B. The person signing for a partnership must be a partner or his authorized representative.
- C. The person signing for a corporation must be the president, vice president or other authorized representative; or he must show authority, by affidavit, to bind the corporation.
- D. The person signing for some other legal entity must show his authority, by affidavit, to bind the legal entity.

BIDDER CERTIFICATIONS. The Bidder hereby acknowledges that the following representations in this bid are material and not mere recitals:

- 1. The Bidder acknowledges that this is a public project involving public funds, and that the Owner expects and requires that each successful Bidder adhere to the highest ethical and performance standards. The Bidder by submitting its bid pledges and agrees that (a) it will act at all times with absolute integrity and truthfulness in its dealings with the Owner and the Design Professional, (b) it will use its best efforts to cooperate with the Owner and the Design Professional and all other Contractors on the Project and at all times will act with professionalism and dignity in its dealings with the Owner, Design Professional and other Contractors, (c) it will assign only competent supervisors and workers to the Project, each of whom is fully qualified to perform the tasks that are assigned to him/her, and (d) it has read, understands and will comply with the terms of the Contract Documents.
- 2. The Bidder represents that it has had a competent person carefully and diligently review each part of the Contract Documents, including the Divisions of the Specifications and parts of the Drawings that are not directly applicable to the Work on which the Bidder is submitting its bid. By submitting its bid, each Bidder represents and agrees, based upon its careful and diligent review of the Contract Documents, that it is not aware of any conflicts, inconsistencies, errors or omissions in the Contract Documents for which it has not notified the Design Professional in writing at least seven (7) days prior to the bid opening. If there are any such conflicts, inconsistencies, errors or omissions in the Contract Documents, the Bidder (i) will provide the labor, equipment or materials of the better quality or greater quantity of Work; and/or (ii) will comply with the more stringent requirements. The Bidder will not be entitled to any additional compensation for any conflicts, inconsistencies, errors or omissions that would have been discovered by such careful and diligent review, unless it has given such prior written notice to Design Professional.
- 3. The Bidder represents that it has had a competent person carefully and diligently inspect and examine the entire site for the Project and the surrounding area, including all parts of the site applicable to the Work for which it is submitting its bid, including the location, condition and layout of the site and the location of utilities, and carefully correlate the results of the inspection with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Bidder agrees that its bid shall include all costs attributable to site and surrounding area conditions that would have been discovered by such careful and diligent inspection and examination of the site and the surrounding area, and the Bidder shall not be entitled to any Change Order, additional compensation, or additional time on account of conditions that could not have been discovered by such an investigation.
- 4. The Bidder represents, understands and agrees that a) the Change Proposal and Claim procedures in the Modified Standard General Conditions are material terms of the Contract Documents, b) if it has a Change Proposal or Claim, it will have its personnel provide complete and accurate information to complete and submit the Change Proposal and / or Statement of Claim form on a timely basis, c) the proper completion and timely submission of a Change Proposal or Statement of Claim form is a condition precedent to any change in the Contract Sum or the Contract Time(s), and d) the proper and timely submission of the Change Proposal or Statement of Claim form provides the Owner and the Design Professional with necessary information so that the Owner may investigate the Claim and mitigate its damages.
- 5. The Bidder represents that the bid contains the name of every person interested therein and is based upon the Standards specified by the Contract Documents.
- 6. The Bidder and each person signing on behalf of the Bidder certifies, and in the case of a bid by joint venture, each member thereof certifies as to such member's entity, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief: (a) the Base Bid, any Unit Prices, Lump Sum Items, and any Alternate bids in the bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication or agreement, or for the purpose of restricting competition as to any matter relating to such Base Bid, Unit Prices, Lump Sum Items, or Alternate bids with any other Bidder; (b) unless otherwise required by law, the Base Bid, any Unit Prices, Lump Sum Items, and any Alternate bids in the bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the Bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the Bidder prior to the bid opening, directly or indirectly, to any other Bidder who would have any interest in the Base Bid, Unit Prices, Lump Sum Items, or Alternate bids; (c) no attempt has been made or will be made by the Bidder to induce any other Person to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition; and (d) the statements made in this Bid Form are true and correct.
- 7. The Bidder will execute the form of Owner/Contractor Agreement in the form included with the Contract Documents, if a Contract is awarded on the basis of this bid, and if the Bidder does not execute the Contract Form for any reason, other than as authorized by law, the Bidder and the Bidder's Surety are liable to the Owner.
- 8. The Bidder certifies that upon the award of a Contract, the Contractor will ensure that all of the Contractor's employees, while working on the Project site, will not purchase, transfer, use or possess illegal drugs or alcohol or abuse prescription drugs in any way.
- 9. The Bidder agrees to furnish any information requested by the Design Professional or the Owner's authorized representative to evaluate that the Bidder is the best bidder and that the bid is responsive to the specifications.
- 10. The Bidder certifies that it has no unresolved findings for recovery issued by the Auditor of State.
- 11. The Bidder certifies that it is aware of and in compliance with the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 3517.13 regarding campaign contributions.

Legal Name of Bidder: *	
Strawser Paving Co., Inc.	
Bidder is: *	
corporation	
Name and Title of Perso	on Legally Authorized to Bind Bidder to a Contract: *
Corey Strawser - Secretary	-Treasurer
Address: *	
1595 Frank Rd, Columbus,	OH 43223
Telephone Number: *	Fax Number:
(614) 276-5273	(614) 276-7565
Federal Tax ID Number:	*
31-4412354	
Signature: *	
Corey Strawser	
Date: *	
3/5/2021	
When the Bidder is a participant in the joint	partnership or a joint venture, state name and address of each partner in the partnership or venture below:
Name and Address:	

BID FORM (INSTRUCTIONS)

Include the cost of all labor and material for the bid items listed below. Bidder is to fill in all blanks related to the bid items for which a bid is being submitted. If there is a difference between the total bid amount and the total of the individual amounts for labor and materials stated under a bid item, the total of the individual amounts shall be the amount deemed to be inserted in the blank for the total labor and materials for each bid item. If there is an inconsistency or conflict in the bid amount, the lowest amount shall control, whether expressed in numbers or words.

For items the City designates as alternate, enter a negative value if it is to be deducted from the Base Bid. Otherwise the item(s) will be included as an addition to the base bid. If opting out of bidding an alternate item, check mark the box in the optional column located to the left of the item to insert the words "No Bid".

REF #	ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	MATERIAL	LABOR	Extension
	Alterna	tes are not included in bid total.					
1	203	Excavation	1.00	LS	\$0.00	\$215,000.00	\$215,000.00
2	SPEC	Cement Stabilization, 12"	22,628.40	SY	\$3.00	\$8.43	\$258,642.61
3	254	1" to 3" Planing	101,274.00	SY	\$0.00	\$1.85	\$187,356.90
4	SPEC	7" Roller Compacted Concrete Base	18,857.00	SY	\$10.00	\$13.15	\$436,539.55
5	407	Tack Coat (Trackless)	12,000.00	GAL	\$3.00	\$1.15	\$49,800.00
6	410	Traffic Compacted Surface	525.00	CY	\$5.00	\$5.00	\$5,250.00
7	413	Crack Seal	55,610.00	SY	\$0.10	\$0.33	\$23,912.30
8	418	Sawing & Sealing Asphalt Concrete Pavement Joint	1.00	LS	\$1,000.00	\$23,600.00	\$24,600.00
9	441	1-1/2" Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type 2, (448)	4,839.00	CY	\$109.00	\$50.00	\$769,401.00
10	441	1-1/2" Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	4,727.00	CY	\$126.00	\$52.00	\$841,406.00
11	441	1-1/2" Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1, (448), PG70-22M	374.00	CY	\$139.00	\$60.00	\$74,426.00
12	608	5' Concrete Walk	7,335.00	SF	\$2.00	\$6.50	\$62,347.50
13	608	Curb Ramp, Type C (ADA Compliant Reconfiguration)	52.00	EA	\$350.00	\$1,450.00	\$93,600.00
14	609	Curb, Straight 18"	400.00	LF	\$6.00	\$31.50	\$15,000.00
15	609	Combination Curb & Gutter Inc. 4" Underdrain	13,183.00	LF	\$9.50	\$12.00	\$283,434.50
16	609	Curb Replacement	16,710.00	LF	\$8.00	\$30.00	\$634,980.00
17	SPEC	Curb Replacement; 150'+	325.00	LF	\$8.00	\$20.00	\$9,100.00
18	614	Maintenance of Traffic	1.00	LS	\$0.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
	Total: \$4,470,991.32						

REF #	ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	MATERIAL	LABOR	Extension	
19	623	Construction Layout Stakes	1.00	LS	\$200.00	\$10,800.00	\$11,000.00	
20	644	Crosswalk Line 12"	3,715.00	LF	\$0.50	\$1.80	\$8,544.50	
21	644	Crosswalk Line 24"	40.00	LF	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$240.00	
22	644	Stop Line	1,080.00	LF	\$1.00	\$4.00	\$5,400.00	
23	659	Seeding and Mulching, Class 1	1.00	LS	\$20,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$75,000.00	
24	608	Curb Ramp, Type C (Truncated Dome Replacement)	28.00	EA	\$47.00	\$403.00	\$12,600.00	
25	274	Pavement Relief Joints	17.00	EA	\$303.00	\$1,897.00	\$37,400.00	
26	SPEC	Remove/Replace Base of Concrete Drives	1,812.70	SY	\$27.00	\$53.00	\$145,016.00	
27	604	Manhole/Curb Inlet Adjusted to Grade	67.00	EA	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$16,750.00	
28	604	Manhole/Curb Inlet Full Reconstruction to Grade	5.00	EA	\$100.00	\$750.00	\$4,250.00	
29	SPEC	Manhole/Curb Inlet Partial Reconstruction to Grade	47.00	EA	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$17,625.00	
30	644	Edge Line, White	0.60	MI	\$1,000.00	\$1,963.00	\$1,777.80	
31	644	Lane Line	1.81	MI	\$500.00	\$795.00	\$2,343.95	
32	644	Center Line	1.04	MI	\$2,000.00	\$3,952.00	\$6,190.08	
33	644	School Symbol Marking	1.00	EA	\$100.00	\$430.00	\$530.00	
34	644	Lane Arrow	41.00	EA	\$20.00	\$65.00	\$3,485.00	
35	644	Channelizing Line	1,116.00	LF	\$0.25	\$1.13	\$1,540.08	
36	644	Transverse Line, White	719.00	LF	\$1.00	\$3.95	\$3,559.05	
37	644	Dotted Line, 6"	230.00	LF	\$0.25	\$1.55	\$414.00	
38	644	Word on Pavement, 96"	8.00	EA	\$25.00	\$79.00	\$832.00	
39	644	Island Marking	75.00	SF	\$0.25	\$1.75	\$150.00	
40	253	Full Depth Pavement Repair	592.50	SY	\$22.50	\$64.50	\$51,547.50	
			Total: \$4,470,991.32					

BID FORM (ALTERNATE BID)

REF#	ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	MATERIAL	LABOR	Extension
Alternate	e: Owner-aç	gency may award independently from entire	e bid.				
	Componen	t is not included in bid total.					
	Alternates	are not included in bid total.					
41	SPEC	Reclamite Asphalt Rejuvinating Agent	119,879.00	SY	\$0.50	\$0.46	\$115,083.84
						Alternate T	otal: \$115,083.84 Total:



Home (/s/) Company Profile (/s/account-redirect) Personnel (/s/contact/Contact/00Bt0000000TmtuEAC) Support (/s/contactsupport)

Company Profile STRAWSER PAVING CO INC

Edit Company Profile

Brian Sanford

Address

614-276-5273

614-276-7565

1595 FRANK RD COLUMBUS, Ohio 43223

STRAWSER PAVING CO INC Pre-Qualification Application

Application Name APP-04938

Certification Date 9/1/2020

Expiration Date 5/31/2021

Prequalification Amount \$105,805,358.00

Status Approved

STRAWSER PAVING CO INC Work Type Applications

Create Work Type Application

Work Type	Number of Projects		Status
1. Clearing and Grubbing		0 /	pproved
2. Building Removal		0 4	opproved
4. Roadway Excavation and Embankment Construction		0 A	pproved
6. Incidental Grading		0 A	pproved
7. Soil Stabilization		0 A	pproved
8. Temporary Soil Erosion & Sediment Control		0 A	pproved
9. Aggregate Bases		0 A	pproved
10. Flexible Paving		0 A	pproved
11. Apply Bituminous Treatments		0 A	pproved
12. Rigid Paving		2 A	pproved
13. Pavement Planing, Milling, Scarification		0 A	pproved
15. Sawing		0 A	pproved
16. Flexible Replacement		0 A	pproved
17. Rigid Pavement Replacement		0 A	pproved
19. Structure Removal		0 A	pproved
23. Reinforcing Steel		0 A	pproved
35. Drainage (culvert, misc.)		0 A	pproved
38. Miscellaneous Concrete		0 A	pproved
39. Maintenance of Traffic		0 A	pproved
42. Signing		0 A	pproved
46. Landscaping		0 A	pproved
48 Trucking		0 4	noroved

1 of 1

Contractor

Project Name		LETED CONTRACTS Gahanna Streets 2019	Original Contract	5	3,486,489.41
Work Performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract		
		striping, topsoil, seeding, crack seal, sawing	Original Completion date		
		and sealing	Final Compleion date		
Name of person to		Jason Collins			
contact for reference		jason.collins@gahanna.gov	% complete 93.4	3	
Public					
Contractor					
Our job	19042				
Project Name		City of Columbus Resurfacing 2019 P3	Original Contract	\$	3,843,925.49
Worked Performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract		
		topsoil, seeding & mulching, recondition	Original Completion date		
		shoulders, electrical, asphalt rejuvenating	Final Completion date		
		agent, striping, brick pavers			
Name of person to		Dan Johnson - City of Columbus	% complete 84.4	3	
contact for reference		Manager Construction Services			
Public		1800 East 17th Ave			
Contractor Our job	10072	Columbus, Ohio 43219 614-645-6163			
	13072		Odeles I Oceans		200 040 05
Project Name		Upper Arlington SMP 2020	Original Contract	\$	823,818.05
Worked performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract		
Name of person to		loop detectors, striping Wayne Miller	Original Completion date Final Completion date		
contact for reference		City of Upper Arlington	r inai Completion date		
Public		3600 Tremont Road	% complete 83.4	1	
Contractor		Upper Arlington, OH 43221	70 complete 00.4	•	
Our job	20029	614/583-5000			
Project Name		Mountview Road Improvements	Original Contract	9	2,682,380.65
Worked Performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract	•	2,002,000.00
Tromod Tonomica		removals, cement stabilization, signs,	Original Completion date		
		striping, topsoil	Final Completion date		
Name of person to		Wayne Miller			
contact for reference		City of Upper Arlington	% complete 97.9	7	
Public		3600 Tremont Road			
Contractor		Upper Arlington, OH 43221			
Our job	20012	614/583-5000			
Project Name		Columbus Resurface 2020 P1	Original Contract	\$	12,451,100.41
Worked performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract		
		detectable warnings, seeding, topsoil,	Original Completion date		September 30, 2020
		cold in place recycling, signal cables,	Final Completion date		
		asphalt rejuvenating agent, striping			
Name of person to		Dan Johnson - City of Columbus	% complete 88.3	8	
contact for reference		Manager Construction Services			
Public		1800 East 17th Ave			
Contractor	20023	Columbus, Ohio 43219 614-645-6163			
Our job	20033		Original Contrast	-	0.004.707.44
Project Name		Southwest Blvd Reconstruction	Original Contract Final Contract	\$	2,201,767.44
Worked performed		Asphalt paving, concrete, maintain traffic, topsoil, seeding & mulching, detector loop,	Original Completion date		
		striping, cement stabilization	Final Completion date		
Name of person to		Jarrod Holtzapple	i mai completion date		
contact for reference		EMH&T	% complete 8	3	
Public		5500 New Albany Road	75 complete	•	
Contractor	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054			
Contractor Our job	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565	Original Contract	\$	2.291.992.06
Contractor Our job Project Name	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program	Original Contract Final Contract	\$	2,291,992.06
Contractor Our job	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract	\$	2,291,992.06
Contractor Our job Project Name	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program		\$	2,291,992.06
Contractor Our job Project Name	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch,	Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	2,291,992.06
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector	Final Contract Original Completion date		2,291,992.06
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date		2,291,992.06
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference	20030	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date		2,291,992.06
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference Public		Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date		2,291,992.06
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job		Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road Columbus, Ohio 43054	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date		
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job Project Name		Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date % complete 77.8	4	
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job Project Name		Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Gahanna Streets 2020	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date % complete 77.8 Original Contract	4	
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job Project Name		Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Gahanna Streets 2020 Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date % complete 77.8 Original Contract Final Contract	4	
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job Project Name		Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Gahanna Streets 2020 Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, cement stabilization,	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date % complete 77.8 Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	4	
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed	20031	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Gahanna Streets 2020 Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, cement stabilization, roller compacted concrete, crack seal	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date % complete 77.8 Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	
Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job Project Name Worked performed Name of person to	20031	Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Grove City 2020 Street Program Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulch, SAMI, loop detector Jarrod Holtzapple EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road Columbus, Ohio 43054 614-775-4565 Gahanna Streets 2020 Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, cement stabilization, roller compacted concrete, crack seal Jason Collins	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date % complete 77.8 Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date	\$	

Our job	20054				
Project Name		Bexley 2020 Street Improvements	Original Contract		\$ 1,106,029.25
Worked performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract		
		striping, SAMI, crack seal, landscaping	Original Completion	date	October 1, 2020
Name of person to		David Koch, PE	Final Completion da	te	
contact for reference		Koch Engineering Group			
Public		3971 Hoover Road ste 145	% complete	80.22	
Contractor		Grove City, Ohio 43123			
Our job	20037	614-949-8102			
Project Name		Dublin Street Program Phase 1	Original Contract		\$ 2,266,142.10
Worked performed		Excavation, asphalt paving, milling,	Final Contract		
		concrete, vehicular signal head, striping,	Original Completion	date	
		topsoil, seeding & mulching, asphalt rejuvenating agent	Final Completion da	te	
Name of person to		Tim Root	% complete	74.53	
contact for reference		City of Dublin Engineering			
Public		5800 Shier Rings Road			
Contractor		Dublin, Ohio 43016			
Our job	20060	614/410-4600			
Project Name		East Powell Road Phase 2	Original Contract		\$ 8,449,673.68
Work performed		Removals, excavation, asphalt paving,	Final Contract		
		concrete, install pipe, maintain traffic,	Original Completion	date	10/15/2021
		topsoil, cement stabilization, striping,	Final Completion da	te	
		electrical			
Name of person to		Brian Dilley			
contact for reference		Delaware County Engineer	% complete	23.81	
Public		50 Channing Street			
Contractor		Delaware, Ohio 43015			
Our job	20088	740-833-2400			

Project Name Work Performed	Columbus Resurfacing 2019 P1 Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, recondition shoulders, signs,	Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	5,670,170.90 4,829,429.20 September 15, 2019 November 27, 2019
Name of person to contact for reference	topsoil, asphalt rejuvenating agent Dan Johnson - City of Columbus Manager Construction Services	Final Completion date		November 27, 2018
Public	1800 East 17th Ave			
Contractor	Columbus, Ohio 43219			
	0046 614-645-6163 State Street Plane and Overlay	Original Contract	•	1,345,426.25
Project Name Work Performed		Original Contract Final Contract	\$	1,249,877.77
vvork Performed	Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, electrical	Original Completion date	Ψ	August 30, 2019
Name of person to	Jeff Kessler	Final Completion date		November 6, 2019
contact for reference	City of Westerville	1 mai completion acto		11010111110110, 2010
Public	21 S State St			
Contractor	Westerville, Ohio 43081			
Our job 19	0035 614/901-6669			
Project Name	Grove City Streets 2019	Original Contract	\$	3,161,656.85
Worked Performed	Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract	\$	3,332,788.09
	loop detectors, striping, topsoil,	Orignal Completion date		
	seeding and mulching	Final Completion date		November 26, 2019
Name of person to	Mark Spears - EMH&T			
contact for reference	5500 New Albany Road			
Public	Columbus, Ohio 43054			
Contractor 19	0029 614-775-4565			
Project Name	Upper Arlington SMP 2019	Original Contract	\$	1,149,839.88
Worked Performed	Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract	\$	1,112,559.74
	striping, asphalt rejuvenator, mastic	Original Completion date		
	surface seal, landscaping	Final Completion date		November 6, 2019
Name of person	Wayne Miller			
to contact for reference	City of Upper Arlington			
Public Contractor	3600 Tremont Road Upper Arlington, OH 43221			
	0030 614/583-5000			
Project Name	Hilliard 2019 SMRP	Original Contract	\$	1,366,680.25
Worked Performed	Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract	\$	1,460,545.31
Worked Following	striping, cold in place recycling, seeding &	Original Completion date		
	mulching, crack sealing, signs	Final Competion date		February 24, 2020
Name of person to	Larry Lester			
contact for reference	City of Hilliard			
Public	3800 Municipal Way			
Contractor	1 1111 - 1 01 10000			
	Hilliard, Oh 43026			
	9053 614/334-1183	Original Contract	•	1 050 560 92
Project Name	9053 614/334-1183 Westerville 2019 SR Contract B	Original Contract	\$	1,858,569.82
	0053 614/334-1183 Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical,	Final Contract	\$	1,801,693.73
Project Name Work Performed	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals	Final Contract Original Completion date		1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler	Final Contract		1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville	Final Contract Original Completion date		the second contract of the con
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler	Final Contract Original Completion date		1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St	Final Contract Original Completion date		1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081	Final Contract Original Completion date		1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date	\$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 19 Project Name	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract	\$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 19 Project Name	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete,	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract	\$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 19 Project Name	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping,	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 19 Project Name Worked Performed	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 19 Project Name Worked Performed	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler City of Westerville	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name Worked Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name Worked Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name Worked Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date	\$ \$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019 May 1, 2020
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name Worked Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9024 614/901-6669 Westerville 2019 SR Contract A	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Completion date	\$ \$ \$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019 May 1, 2020
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name Worked Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9024 614/901-6669 Westerville 2019 SR Contract A Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Final Completion date Final Contract Final Contract Final Contract	\$ \$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019 May 1, 2020 2,514,864.97 2,674,919.53
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name Worked Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9024 614/901-6669 Westerville 2019 SR Contract A Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, striping, asphalt rejuvenating agent,	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Original Contract Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date	\$ \$ \$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019 May 1, 2020 2,514,864.97 2,674,919.53 September 20, 2019
Project Name Work Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name Worked Performed Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job 15 Project Name	Westerville 2019 SR Contract B Asphalt paving, concrete, electrical, striping, landscaping, signs, removals Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9034 614/901-6669 Spring Road Improvements asphalt paving, concrete, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, electrical, sodding, pavement markings, clearing, signs Jeff Kessler City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 9024 614/901-6669 Westerville 2019 SR Contract A Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date Final Completion date Final Contract Final Contract Final Contract	\$ \$ \$	1,801,693.73 September 27, 2019 May 31, 2020 3,263,178.65 3,127,444.79 October 11, 2019 May 1, 2020 2,514,864.97 2,674,919.53

contact for reference Public Contractor Our job	19052	City of Westerville 21 S State St Westerville, Ohio 43081 614/901-6669			
Project Name Worked Performed		Norton Rd @ Johnson Rd Roundabout asphalt paving, concrete, topsoil, stabilized subgrade, landscaping, striping, signs, electrical	Original Contract Final Contract Original Completion date Final Completion date	\$	1,895,174.15 1,842,374.50 November 30, 2019 August 27, 2020
Name of person to contact for reference Public Contractor Our job	19033	Mark Mullenax Franklin County Engineers 970 Dublin Road Columbus, Ohio 43215 614-525-3030			
Project Name		Columbus Urban Paving - Morse Rd and High Street	Original Contract	\$	1,999,945.45
Worked Performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, raised pavement markers, versicam flex	Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	1,501,433.82
		camera system, striping, topsoil, seeding & mulching	Final Completion date		August 17, 2020
Name of person to contact for reference		Dan Johnson - City of Columbus Manager Construction Services			
Public Contractor Our job	10078	1800 East 17th Ave Columbus, Ohio 43219 614-645-6163			
Project Name	13070	Palmer Road Improvements	Original Contract	\$	1,349,558.30
Worked Performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, topsoil, seeding and mulching, full	Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	1,257,562.47
		depth reclamation, striping	Final Completion date		September 21, 2020
Name of person to contact for reference		Mark Spears - EMH&T 5500 New Albany Road			
Public Contractor		Columbus, Ohio 43054			
Our job	19061	614-775-4565			
Project Name		Reynoldsburg Streets 2019	Original Contract	\$	2,055,131.83
Work Performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete, SAMI seal, striping, electrical	Final Contract Original Completion date	\$	1,945,698.75
Name of person to		Mark Spears - EMH&T	Final Completion date		August 12, 2020
contact for reference		5500 New Albany Road			, lagaet 12, 2020
Public		Columbus, Ohio 43054			
Contractor Our job	19056	614-775-4565			
Project Name		Groveport - Village of Obetz	Original Contract	\$	2,770,265.00
Worked Performed		Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Final Contract	\$	2,975,850.79
		crack sealing, topsoil, seeding &	original Completion date		November 1, 2019
		mulching, detector loops, striping, rpm, asphalt interlayer reinforcement	Final Completion date		October 31, 2020
Name of person to		Mark Mullenax			
contact for reference		Franklin County Engineers			
Public		970 Dublin Road			
Contractor	40000	Columbus, Ohio 43215			
Our job	19088	614-525-3030	Original Contract	•	4.050.044.45
Project Name Work Performed		Park Ave Improvements Asphalt paving, milling, concrete,	Original Contract Final Contract	\$	1,253,214.45 1,201,398.50
		striping, seeding, topsoil, SAMI,	Original Completion date	Ť	1,201,000.00
		install box culvert	Final Completion date		October 21, 2020
Name of person to		Joseph Mosier			
contact for reference		City of London			
Public		20 S. Walnut Street Suite 100			
Contractor		London, Ohio 43140			



2021 STREET PROGRAM, ST-1075

- 1. The bid form and detail sheets have been revised to reflect the modification to the asphalt descriptions as well as a minor quantity increase on Rocky Fork Dr. N. (revised detail sheets attached)
- 2. The Item 253 Full Depth Pavement Repair section has been added to the Supplemental Specifications. (revised Supplemental Specifications attached)
- 3. The new Engineer's Estimate (Base Bid) is \$4,588,906.12

Please sign and upload a .pdf copy to the Additional Material Upload section located on Bid Express under the Contractor's Qualification Statement due on March 5, 2021 @ 11:00 AM.

ADDENDUM # 1 is hereby acknowledged:

Signature and Title

Company Name

Date

Issued: March 2, 2021

BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND (O.R.C § 153.571)

Know all persons by these presents, that we, the undersigned <u>Strawser Paving Co., Inc.</u>
(Contractor) as principal and Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland as surety are hereby
held and firmly bound unto the City of Gahanna, as oblige in the penal sum of the dollar amount of the
bid submitted by the principal to the oblige on March 20th , 2021 , to undertake the 2020 Residential Street Program, ST-1070 (Project).
The penal sum referred to herein shall be the dollar amount of the principal's bid to the obligee,
incorporating any additive or deductive alternates made by the principal on the date referred to above to the obligee, which are accepted by the obligee. In no case shall the penal sum exceed the amount of dollars (\$
(If the foregoing blank is not filled in, the penal sum will be the full amount of the principal's bid, including add alternates. Alternatively, if the blank is filled in the amount stated must not be less than the full amount of the bid including add alternates, in dollars and cents. A percentage is not acceptable.) For the payment of the penal sum well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
Signed this 20th day of March , 20 21 .
The condition of the above obligations is such that whereas the above named principal has submitted a

The condition of the above obligations is such that whereas the above named principal has submitted a bid for work on the Contract.

Now, therefore, if the obligee accepts the bid of the principal and the principal fails to enter into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications and bills of material; and in the event the principal pays to the obligee the difference not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid and such larger amount for which the obligee may in good faith contract with the next lowest bidder to perform the work covered by the bid; or in the event the obligee does not award the contract to the next lowest bidder and resubmits the contract for bidding, the principal pays to the obligee the difference not-to-exceed ten percent (10%) of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid, or the costs, in connection with the resubmission, of printing new contract documents, required advertising, and printing and mailing notices to prospective bidders, whichever is less, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect; if the obligee accepts the bid of the principal and the principal within ten (10) days after the awarding of the contract enters into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications and bills of material, which said contract is made a part of this bond the same as though set forth herein.

Now also, if the said principal shall well and faithfully do and perform the things agreed by said principal to be done and performed according to the terms of said contract; and shall pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, materialmen, and laborers, for labor performed and materials furnished in the carrying forward, performing, or completing of said contract; we agreeing and assenting that this undertaking shall be for the benefit of any materialman or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the obligee herein; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect; and surety shall indemnify the obligee against all damage suffered by failure of the principal to perform the contract according to its provisions and in accordance with the plans, details, specifications and bills of material therefor and to pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, materialmen, and laborers for labor performed or material furnished in carrying forward, performing, or completing the contract and surety further agrees and assents that this undertaking is for the benefit of any subcontractor, materialman, or laborer having a

just claim, as well as for the obligee; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The said surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions in or to the terms of the said contract or in or to the plans or specifications therefore shall in any wise affect the obligations of said surety on its bond, and does hereby waive notice of any such modifications, omissions or additions to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Signed and sealed this 20th day of March	, ₂₀ 21
Strawser Paving Co., Inc.	
Principal	
(3)	
Signature	
Cony Stayer Secreta	y- Trague
Printed Name and Title	
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	
Surety	
- Haura M Batcheld	(h)
Signature	
Laura M. Batchelder / Attorney-in-Fac	et
Printed Name and Title	
1299 Zurich Way, Schaumburg, IL 60196	-1056
Surety's Address	
312-496-9593	412-263-2144
Surety's Telephone Number	Surety's Fax Number
K	
Kernan Insurance Agency, Inc.	
Surety's Agent	
9932 Brewster Lane, Powell, OH 4306	5
Surety Agent's Address	
614-764-0121	614-764-6914
Surety Agent's Telephone Number	Surety Agent's Fax Number

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Gerald A. KERNAN, Cheryl CRAMER, Laura BATCHELDER, Thomas J. LITMAN and Steven D. WILLIS, all of Powell, Ohio, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 12th day of August, A.D. 2019.







ATTEST: ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

Dawn & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 12th day of August, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

onar of the state of the state

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 20th day of March , 2021 .







Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

Buen Hodges

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY

OF MARYLAND 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196

Statement of Financial Condition As Of December 31, 2018

ASSETS

AUDIETO	
Bonds\$	245,255,635
Stocks	22,855,569
Cash and Short Term Investments	3,092,872
Reinsurance Recoverable	73,242,781
Federal Income Tax Recoverable	42,258
Other Accounts Receivable	4,801,363
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS\$	349,290,278
LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS	*
Reserve for Taxes and Expenses\$	106,785
Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable	46,727,605
Remittances and Items Unallocated	125,000
Payable to parents, subs and affiliates	28,621,373
Securities Lending Collateral Liability	0
TOTAL LIABILITIES\$	75,580,762
Capital Stock, Paid Up \$ 5,000,000	
Surplus	
	273,709,716
TOTAL \$ 7	349 290 478

Securities carried at \$162,739,508 in the above statement are deposited with various states as required by law.

Securities carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets at December 31, 2018 would be \$349,736,423 and surplus as regards policyholders \$274,155,661.

I, DENNIS F. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st day of December, 2018.

Corporate Secretary

State of Illinois City of Schaumburg

SS:

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, a Notary Public of the State of Illinois, in the City of Schaumburg, this 20th day of March, 2019.

Notary Public

Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Nov 16, 2019

KATHERINE R SCHULTZ

Office of Risk Assessment 50 West Town Street Third Floor - Suite 300 Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614)644-2658 Fax(614)644-3256 www.insurance.ohio.gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

Mike DeWine - Governor Jillian Froment - Director

Certificate of Compliance



Issued 03/24/2020

Effective 04/02/2020

Expires 04/01/2021

I, Jillian Froment, hereby certify that I am the Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, THE

of Illinois is duly organized under the laws of this State and is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A)

Allied Lines

Workers Compensation

Boiler & Machinery

Burglary & Theft

Commercial Auto - Liability

Commercial Auto - No Fault

Commercial Auto - Physical Damage

Credit

Earthquake

Fidelity

Financial Guaranty

Fire

Glass

Inland Marine

Multiple Peril - Commercial

Multiple Peril - Homeowners

Other Liability

Surety

<u>FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, THE</u> certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31,2019 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$325,319,001, liabilities in the amount of \$43,819,708, and surplus of at least \$281,499,293.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus, Ohio, this day and date.

Jillian Froment, Director

